
G:\00\00044\00044092\Spec\00 Construction Contracts\1 - NOA to Owner\00044092 NOA letter to Owner_Rev 1.docx

1230 South Blvd
Baraboo, WI 53913
(800) 362-4505

www.msa-ps.com

April 17, 2025

Darryl Teske, President
City of Mauston
303 Mansion Street
Mauston, WI 53948

Re: East Side Utility Extension Project (#00044092)
City of Mauston

Dear Mr. Teske:

On April 15, 2025, MSA opened bids for the City of Mauston’s East Side Utilities Extension
Project. The project consists of 1027 lineal feet water main, 894 lineal feet of force main, 726
lineal feet of gravity sewer, and associated appurtenances along Powers Ave and adjacent
private easements.

There were two (2) submitted bids, with A1 Excavating, Inc. out of Bloomer, WI being the
lowest, responsive bidder with a total base bid project cost of $370,718.00. The engineer’s
estimate for this project was $435,487.50. We have confirmed that A1 Excavating, Inc. is
content with their bid. It is our recommendation that the low responsive bidder listed below
be accepted and award of the project made at your next meeting.

A-1 Excavating LLC
PO Box 90
Bloomer, WI 54724 Bid Amount $370,718.00

The project has a Substantial Completion of July 18, 2025 and Final Completion on July 31,
2025.

Please execute the enclosed Notice of Award for the contract.  Once the form is signed,
please email a copy back to ksommerfeldt@msa-ps.com and mssmith@msa-ps.com. After
receiving the executed copy, we will forward one copy of the Notice of Award and the
remaining contract package to the Contractor.

Sincerely,

MSA Professional Services, Inc.

Krista Sommerfeldt, PE
Senior Project Engineer

mms
Enc.

mailto:ksommerfeldt@msa-ps.com
mailto:mssmith@msa-ps.com


00 51 00 Notice of Award
EJCDC® C-510, Notice of Award.
Copyright © 2018 National Society of Professional Engineers, American Council of Engineering Companies,
and American Society of Civil Engineers. All rights reserved.

G:\00\00044\00044092\Spec\00 Construction Contracts\1 - NOA to Owner\00044092 NOA.docx

NOTICE OF AWARD
Date of Issuance:

Owner: City of Mauston Owner's Contract No.:

Engineer: MSA Professional Services, Inc Engineer's Project No.:00044092

Contract: City of Mauston - East Side Utility Extension Project

Bidder: A-1 Excavating LLC

Bidder's Address:PO Box 90, Bloomer, WI 54724

You are notified that your Bid dated April 15, 2025 for the above Contract, and that you are the Successful Bidder and are 
awarded a Contract for East Side Utility Extension Project

Base Bid
The Contract Price of your Contract is three hundred seventy thousand, seven hundred eighteen Dollars ($370,718.00).
Contract Price is subject to adjustment based on the provisions of the Contract, including but not limited to those 
governing changes, Unit Price Work, and Work performed on a cost-plus-fee basis, as applicable.

One unexecuted counterparts of the Agreement accompany this Notice of Award, and one copy of the Contract
Documents accompanies this Notice of Award, or has been transmitted or made available to Bidder electronically.

☐ Drawings will be delivered separately from the other Contract Documents.

You must comply with the following conditions precedent within 15 days of the date of receipt of this Notice of Award:

1. Deliver to Owner one counterparts of the Agreement, signed by Bidder (as Contractor).

2. Deliver with the signed Agreement(s) the Contract security (such as required performance and payment bonds)
and insurance documentation, as specified in the Instructions to Bidders and in the General Conditions, Articles 2
and 6.

3. Other conditions precedent (if any):
Failure to comply with these conditions within the time specified will entitle Owner to consider you in default, annul this
Notice of Award, and declare your Bid security forfeited.

Within 10 days after you comply with the above conditions, Owner will return to you one fully signed counterpart of the
Agreement, together with any additional copies of the Contract Documents as indicated in Paragraph 2.02 of the General
Conditions.

Owner: City of Mauston _____________________________________________________________________

By (signature): _____________________________________________________________________

Name (printed): _____________________________________________________________________

Title: _______________________________________________________________________________________________

Copy to Engineer











1 4/10/25

2 4/10/25



















City of Mauston - East Side Utility Extension Project (#9604709)
Owner: City of Mauston
Solicitor: MSA Professional Services, Inc - CORP HQ - Baraboo
04/15/2025 10:00 AM CDT
MSA Project #00044092

Item Item Description UofM Qty Unit Price Extension Unit Price Extension
General
1 Mobilization, Bonds & Insurance LS 1 $33,325.00 $33,325.00 $32,950.00 $32,950.00
2 Traffic Control LS 1 $7,500.00 $7,500.00 $6,750.00 $6,750.00

3
Unclassified Excavation/Site Grading to
Restore LS 1 $15,000.00 $15,000.00 $36,825.00 $36,825.00

4 Silt Fence, Undistributed LF 1350 $1.00 $1,350.00 $2.00 $2,700.00
5 Inlet Protection, Type A EACH 2 $50.00 $100.00 $100.00 $200.00
6 Stone Tracking Pad SY 225 $1.00 $225.00 $8.89 $2,000.25
7 Clearing and Grubbing LS 1 $2,000.00 $2,000.00 $2,500.00 $2,500.00
8 Imported Granular Backfill TONS 100 $13.00 $1,300.00 $24.75 $2,475.00

9 Spade Remove and Reinstall Pine Tree EACH 2 $800.00 $1,600.00 $500.00 $1,000.00
10 Landscaping Mulch Restoration SY 20 $25.00 $500.00 $5.00 $100.00
11 Sawcut Asphalt LF 530 $3.00 $1,590.00 $3.50 $1,855.00
12 Remove Existing Asphalt SY 425 $6.00 $2,550.00 $6.50 $2,762.50

13
Dense Graded Base 1 1/4 Inch Owner
Provided SY 460 $10.00 $4,600.00 $9.75 $4,485.00

14
Dense Graded Base 1 1/4 Inch Contractor
Provided TONS 40 $22.00 $880.00 $30.00 $1,200.00

15 3.5-Inch Asphaltic Pavement (Roadway) TONS 25 $210.00 $5,250.00 $200.00 $5,000.00

16 2.5-Inch Asphaltic Pavement (Driveway) TONS 55 $130.00 $7,150.00 $125.00 $6,875.00
17 Turf Restoration SY 2500 $7.00 $17,500.00 $2.75 $6,875.00

General Total (Items 1-17): $102,420.00 $116,552.75
Sanitary Sewer
18 Sanitary Manhole, 48-Inch Complete EACH 3 $6,000.00 $18,000.00 $5,700.00 $17,100.00
19 Sanitary Sewer SDR 35 PVC 10-Inch LF 726 $71.00 $51,546.00 $68.00 $49,368.00
20 Sanitary Forcemain HDPE 2-Inch LF 914 $47.00 $42,958.00 $76.75 $70,149.50

21
Sanitary Forcemain HDPE 2-Inch x 2-Inch
Tee EACH 1 $100.00 $100.00 $100.00 $100.00

22
Sanitary Forcemain Curb Stop and Box, 2-
inch EACH 2 $1,100.00 $2,200.00 $612.00 $1,224.00

23 Sanitary Forcemain Plug, 2-Inch EACH 1 $100.00 $100.00 $100.00 $100.00

24
Connect to Existing Sanitary Sewer
Manhole EACH 1 $2,000.00 $2,000.00 $1,500.00 $1,500.00

25 Connect to Building Sewer Service Line EACH 1 $200.00 $200.00 $750.00 $750.00
Sanitary Sewer Total (Items 18-25): $117,104.00 $140,291.50

Water Main
26 Hydrant EACH 3 $6,800.00 $20,400.00 $6,950.00 $20,850.00

27 Remove & Salvage Existing Hydrant to City EACH 1 $800.00 $800.00 $1,000.00 $1,000.00

A-1 Excavating LLC H. James & Sons, Inc.



Item Item Description UofM Qty Unit Price Extension Unit Price Extension
A-1 Excavating LLC H. James & Sons, Inc.

28 Water Main C900 10-Inch LF 590 $75.00 $44,250.00 $108.00 $63,720.00
29 Water Main C900 8 - Inch LF 510 $66.00 $33,660.00 $72.00 $36,720.00
30 Water Main C900 6-Inch LF 33 $73.00 $2,409.00 $115.00 $3,795.00
31 Valve & Box 6-Inch EACH 3 $2,150.00 $6,450.00 $2,100.00 $6,300.00
32 Valve & Box 8-Inch EACH 2 $2,950.00 $5,900.00 $2,825.00 $5,650.00
33 Valve & Box 10-Inch EACH 3 $4,200.00 $12,600.00 $4,010.00 $12,030.00
34 Tee 10x10-Inch EACH 1 $1,600.00 $1,600.00 $1,340.00 $1,340.00
35 Tee 10x8-Inch EACH 1 $1,375.00 $1,375.00 $1,175.00 $1,175.00
36 Tee 10x6-Inch EACH 2 $1,250.00 $2,500.00 $800.00 $1,600.00
37 Tee 8x8-Inch EACH 1 $1,000.00 $1,000.00 $790.00 $790.00
38 Tee 8x6-Inch EACH 1 $1,100.00 $1,100.00 $700.00 $700.00
38a Bend 8-Inch (Vertical) EACH 4 $700.00 $2,800.00 $475.00 $1,900.00
38b Bend 10-Inch (Vertical) EACH 4 $1,000.00 $4,000.00 $750.00 $3,000.00
39 Plug 10-Inch EACH 2 $400.00 $800.00 $425.00 $850.00
40 Plug 8-Inch EACH 1 $350.00 $350.00 $300.00 $300.00
41 Plug 8-Inch (Temporary) EACH 1 $350.00 $350.00 $300.00 $300.00

42 Connect to Existing Water Main 10-Inch EACH 1 $2,150.00 $2,150.00 $2,760.00 $2,760.00

43 Connect to Existing Water Main 8-Inch EACH 2 $2,400.00 $4,800.00 $3,000.00 $6,000.00

44 Connect to Building Water Service Line EACH 1 $1,900.00 $1,900.00 $750.00 $750.00
Water Main Total (Items 26-44): $151,194.00 $171,530.00
Base Bid Total: $370,718.00 $428,374.25


	00044092 NOA letter to Owner.docx
	00044092 NOA.docx
	bid
	bb
	00044092 Bid Worksheet all bidders
	00044092 NOA letter to Owner_Rev 1.docx

